
Debt Management & Summary

Hernando County finances certain capital projects and equipment with funds borrowed in the
form of bonds, revenue notes, line of credit draws and lease purchase agreements. Hernando
County does not borrow money for day-to-day operations. Debt related limitations and procedures
are detailed in Hernando County’s Debt Policy, included in this document. The Constitution of the
State of Florida, Florida Statute 200.181, and Hernando County set no legal debt limit.

This section provides information regarding Hernando County’s outstanding bonded debt and
principal debt service, as of September 30, 2023. A more detailed analysis is available in the
Hernando County, Florida Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), Note I, fiscal year
ending September 2023.

The following table shows a breakdown of the County debt including outstanding balances:

Measures of Debt Levels and Debt Issuance Limits
For the fiscal year 2026, pledged revenues in the amount of $43 million provided a coverage ratio
of 21.17 times the annual debt service for the combined Non-Ad Valorem Refunding Revenue.

Bonds, Series 2010 and the Non-Ad Valorem Refunding Revenue Note, Series 2012. The Series 2022
Bonds & Series 2023 Note will start to be measured during FY24 and included within the FY23
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

The Taxable Water and Sewer Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A, and Water and Sewer
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B are payable solely from and secured by a lien upon and
pledge of Net Revenues and Connection Fees of the System. For the fiscal year 2022, Pledged Funds
in the amount of $23 million provided a coverage ratio of 4.02 times the annual debt service for the
combined bonds.

General Obligation Bonds shall have debt ratios necessary to maintain sound credit ratings.
Revenue Bonds shall maintain specific coverage ratios not less than the following:

Utility System Net Revenues excluding connection fees should be at least equal to 110% of
maximum combined debt service, and 120% including connection fees.
Public Service Tax Revenues should be at least 135% of combined debt service.
Sales Tax Revenues should be at least 125% of debt service.
State Revenue Sharing moneys should be at least equal to 110% of maximum combined debt
service.
Local Option Gas Tax Revenues should be at least 150% of the combined maximum debt service
requirement.

The images below are derived from the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), note I -
Long-Term Liabilities, starting on page 89 of the financial audit report.  That report, along with
other financial reports, can be found here:  https://hernandoclerk.com/finance-reports/.
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Bond Ratings Derived from the Annual Comprehensive Financial
Report (ACFR)

Bond Ratings Scale by Rating Agency
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Non-Ad Val Rev Note 2012 (Fund:  2081)
Non-Ad Val Rev Note 2012 (Fund:  2081) is a debt related department that solely tracks the debt
payments until the debt is paid in full.  The debt schedule below shows that the payments end in
calendar year 2028 and the payment breakdown, on a percentage basis, is shown below the
payment schedule.  

Non-Ad Val Rev Note 2012

Expenses

Operating Expense $20 $20 $25 $5 25%

Debt Service $1,585,262 $1,577,091 $1,571,255 ($5,836) 0%

Budget Reserves $9,091 $53,681 $53,681 $0 0%

EXPENSES TOTAL $1,594,373 $1,630,792 $1,624,961 ($5,831) 0%

Revenues

Transfers $1,585,264 $1,577,093 $1,571,262 ($5,831) 0%

Other Sources $9,109 $53,699 $53,699 $0 0%

REVENUES TOTAL $1,594,373 $1,630,792 $1,624,961 ($5,831) 0%
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Non-Ad Valorem Revenue Note 2012 is a debt-focused fund dedicated to tracking debt payments
until the obligation is fully satisfied. The proceeds from this note were used for road
improvements, library renovations, and vehicle acquisitions.
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Non-Ad Val Bond Series 2022 (Fund:  2083)
The Series 2022 Bond Resolution allowed the County to issue debt to acquire the funds needed for
the projects below.  

Project                                                                                             Bond Proceeds
Judicial Center Renovation                                                         $ 9,775,000
Fire Station No. 2                                                                            $ 6,845,000
SW Landfill Cell No. 4                                                                  $ 19,415,000
Tax Collector Westside Location                                            $ 14,665,000     

Total                                                                                                 $ 50,700,000

The payments for the Judicial Center Renovation and Tax Collector building are made from the
General Fund - Fund:  0011.  The Fire Station No. 2 payments are split between the Fire - Fund: 
1661 and EMS - Fund:  1691.  The payments for Cell No. 4 will be made from the Solid Waste -
Fund:  4421.  The applicable payment schedules are summarized below:  
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Non-Ad Valorem Bond Series 2022 (Fund 2083) is a debt-focused fund that exclusively tracks debt
payments until the obligation is fully repaid.

The debt service amount decreases in FY26 because the solid waste portion of the payment will be
made directly from the solid waste fund (4421), rather than through Fund 2083. However, the full
applicable payment amount is still reflected in the summary above.

Non-Ad Val Bond Series 2022

Expenses

Debt Service $2,781,504 $2,781,505 $1,540,874 ($1,240,631) (45%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $2,781,504 $2,781,505 $1,540,874 ($1,240,631) (45%)

Revenues

Transfers $2,781,502 $2,781,502 $1,540,871 ($1,240,631) (45%)

Other Sources $2 $3 $3 $0 0%

REVENUES TOTAL $2,781,504 $2,781,505 $1,540,874 ($1,240,631) (45%)
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